merch 2

verizon

Theresa L. O'Brien
Vice President – Regulatory Affairs

234 Washington Street Providence, RI 02903

Phone 401 525-3060 Fax 401 525-3064 theresa.obrien@verizon.com

March 2, 2009

Ms. Luly Massaro, Commission Clerk Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 89 Jefferson Boulevard Warwick, Rhode Island 02888

Dear Ms. Massaro:

We are filing, herewith, for effect April 1, 2009, tariff material consisting of:

PUC RI No. 15

Part/Section	Revision of Pages	Original of Pages
M/2	3, 15, 16, 18, 19, 21, and 29	N/A
M/3	2, 3, 4, 8, 16, 17, 18, 19, and 22	N/A

With this filing, Verizon Rhode Island ("Verizon RI") proposes rate increases to selected Private Line and Data Services. An Executive Summary of the price changes is attached to this letter.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact Frances O'Neill-Cunha of my staff at 401-525-3560.

Enclosed are an original and nine copies of the tariff material. Please return a copy of this letter with your stamp of receipt.

Respectfully submitted,

Shuesa L. O'Brien

Attachments

# Private Line and Digital Data Services Proposed Rate Increases

#### Proposed Rate Increases Executive Summary March 2009

	Current Rate	Proposed Rate
Private Line Services – Series 1000 Channels Type 1001 - Intraexchange or Intrazone		
Half Duplex Channels Between Points in Different Buildings not on Same Premises – 2 point – Monthly - Each	\$48.67	\$55.97
Mileage - Interexchange or Interzone		
Type 1001 - Mileage between rate centers – Half duplex channels - Monthly – Per airline mile	3.90	4.49
Type 2001 - Intraexchange or Intrazone		
Channels Between Points in Different Buildings not on Same Premises – 2 point – Monthly - Each	98.02	112.72
2001 A PBX Station Lines  - Channels between points in different buildings not on same premises – 2 point – Monthly - Each	98.02	112.72
2001A Bridged Main Telephone line between points in different buildings not on same premises – Monthly – Per		
point bridged, per line	34.98	40.23

	Current Rate	Proposed Rate
2001B – Channels between points in different building not on same premises – 2 point channels – Monthly - Each	\$98.02	\$112.72
Type 2002 - Intraexchange or Intrazone		
Channels Between Points in Different Buildings not on Same Premises – 2 point – Monthly - Each	98.02	112.72
Type 2006- Mileage - Interexchange or Interzone		
Mileage Between Rate Centers – Monthly – Per airline mile	17.39	20.00
Series 3000 Channels – Interexchange or Interzone		
Mileage Between Rate Centers - Half duplex channels - Monthly - Per airline mile	17.39	20.00
Mileage Between Rate Centers - Duplex channels - Monthly – Per airline mile	24.07	27.68

	Current Rate	Proposed Rate
Superpath 1`.544 Mbps Digital Service – Local Distribution Channel		
OPP Month-to-Month — Monthly - Each	\$292.31	\$321.54
OPP Month-to-Month – Per ½ mile or fraction	97.44	107.18
OPP Month-to-Month – Monthly – Each additional ½ mile or fraction	26.58	29.24
Over 0-4 Miles — OPP month-to-month — Fixed	22.14	24.35
Over 0-4 Miles – OPP month-to-month - Per mile	42.52	46.77
Over 4-8 Miles – OPP month-to-month – Fixed	110.73	121.80
Over 4-8 Miles – OPP month-to-month Per mile	40.74	44.81
Over 8-25 Miles – OPP month-to-month – Fixed	132.87	146.16
Over 8-25 Miles – OPP month-to-month - Per mile	38.97	42.87
Over 25-50 Miles – OPP month-to-month - Fixed	177.16	194.88
Over 25-50 Miles – OPP month-to-month Per mile	37.20	40.92
Over 50 Miles – OPP month-to-month – Fixed	265.73	292.30
Over 50 Miles – OPP month-to-month Per mile	35.43	38.97

	Current Rate	Proposed Rate
Switchway Switched 56 Kbps Service - Measured Access Line		
Monthly – Each	\$34.98	\$40.23
Service Arrangement		
Monthly - Each	28.75	33.06
Remote Service Arrangement		,
Monthly – Each	34.98	40.23
Monthly – Per airline mile or fraction	3.50	4.02
Digipath Digital Service II (DDSII) - Local Distribution Channels - 2.4, 4.8, 9.6 and 19.2 Kbps		
2 Wire – OPP month-to- month – Monthly - Each	50.15	55.17
4 Wire – OPP month-to- month – Monthly – Each	84.19	92.60
Digipath Digital Service II (DDSII) - Local Distribution Channels – 56 Kbps		
4 Wire – OPP month-to- month – Monthly - Each	154.90	170.39
Digipath Digital Service II (DDSII) - Interoffice Channels - 2.4, 4.8, 9.6 and 19.2 Kbps		
OPP Month-to-Month – Fixed - Monthly	67.35	74.08
OPP Month-to-Month – Per airline mile – Monthly	3.85	4.23

	Current Rate	Proposed Rate
Digipath Digital Service II (DDSII) Interoffice Channels - 56 Kbps		
OPP Month-to-Month — Fixed — Monthly	\$87.13	\$95.84
OPP Month-to-Month - Per airline mile – Monthly	3.85	4.23
Digipath Digital Service II (DDSII) - Additional Service Features		
Multi-Station Arrangement – OPP month-to-month – Monthly – Per station	14.64	16.11
Secondary Channel Capability – OPP month- to-month - Monthly	14.64	16.11
Digipath Digital Service II Volume Discount Local Distribution - 2.4, 4.8, 9.6 and 19.2 Kbps		
2W – Monthly - Each 4W – Monthly - Each	38.07 60.03	41.87 66.03
Digipath Digital Service II Volume Discount Local Distribution -56 Kbps	00.03	00102
4W - Monthly - Each	93.70	103.07

#### 2.2 Series 1000 Channels

2.2.1	Type 1001			
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	Intraexchange or Intrazone	Installation of Channels Between Points in Different Buildings not on Same Premises – 2 point – NRC – Each	39.15	
		Half Duplex Channels Between Points in Different Buildings not on Same Premises – 2 point – Monthly - Each	55.97	
		Duplex Channels Between Points in Different Buildings not on Same Premises – 2 point - Monthly - Each	66.96	
		Half Duplex Channels Between Points in Different Buildings not on Same Premises – Additional points on the same circuit –Monthly - Each	14.99	
		Duplex Channels Between Points in Different Buildings not on Same Premises – Additional points on the same circuit – Monthly – Each	36.80	
		Half Duplex Channels Between Points in Different Buildings not on Same Premises – 2 point channels between a customer premises and rate center or Telco central office – Monthly - Each	14.99	
		Duplex Channels Between Points in Different Buildings not on Same Premises – 2 point channels between a customer premises and rate center or Telco central office – Monthly - Each	36.80	
		Half Duplex 2 Point Channel Extended to an Additional Point in Same Building – Monthly - Each	2.02	
		Duplex 2 Point Channel Extended to an Additional Point in Same Building – Monthly - Each	4.00	
		Half Duplex 2 Point Channel Extended to Another Building on the Same Premises 1 <sup>st</sup> POT - Monthly - Each	4.00	
		Duplex 2 Point Channel Extended to Another Building on the Same Premises – 1 <sup>st</sup> POT - Monthly - Each	8.08	

Issued: March 2, 2009 Effective: April 1, 2009 Theresa L. O'Brien Vice President Regulatory-Rl

## 2. Private Line Services2.2 Series 1000 Channels

2.2.4	Type 1006			
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	Interexchange or Interzone	Extension of a Half Duplex Local Channel to Another Building on the Same Premises – Additional points in the same building – Monthly – Each	2.02	
		Extension of a Duplex Local Channel to Another Building on the Same Premises – Additional points in the same building – Monthly – Each	4.00	

2.2.5	2.2.5 Mileage				
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC	
	Interexchange or Interzone	Type 1001 - Mileage between rate centers – Half duplex channels - Monthly – Per airline mile	4.49		
		Type 1001 - Mileage between rate centers – Duplex channels - Monthly – Per airline mile	3.66		
		Type 1002A, 1002B and 1005 - Mileage between rate centers – Half duplex channels - Monthly – Per airline mile	5.24		
		Type 1002A, 1002B and 1005 - Mileage between rate centers – Duplex channels - Monthly – Per airline mile	6.33		
		Type 1006 - Mileage between rate centers – Half duplex channels - Monthly – Per airline mile	7.43		
		Type 1006 - Mileage between rate centers – Duplex channels - Monthly – Per airline mile	9.18		

#### 2.3 Series 2000 Channels

2.3.1	Type 2001			
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	Intraexchange or Intrazone	Installation of Channels Between Points in Different Buildings not on Same Premises – 2 point – NRC – Per POT	43.05	
		Channels Between Points in Different Buildings not on Same Premises – 2 point – Monthly - Each	112.72	
		2001A PBX Station Lines – Channels between points in different buildings not on same premises – 2 point – Installation - NRC – Per POT	19.00	
		2001A PBX Station Lines – Channels between points in different buildings not on same premises – 2 point – Monthly - Each	112.72	
		2001B – Channels between points in different buildings not on same premises – 2 point – Installation - NRC – Per POT	49.05	
		2001A - Bridged Main Telephone Line — Installation - NRC Per POT	25.00	
		2001A - Bridged Main Telephone Line between points in different buildings not on the same premises – Monthly – Per point bridged, per line	40.23	
		Channels Between Points in Different Buildings not on Same Premises – Additional points on same circuit – Monthly – Each	20.00	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1
		2001A PBX Station Lines - Channels between points in different buildings not on same premises – Additional points on same circuit – Monthly - Each	20.00	
		Channels Between Points in Different Buildings not on Same Premises – 2 point channels between a customer premises and rate center or Telco central office – Monthly - Each	20.00	

#### 2.3 Series 2000 Channels

2.3.1	Type 2001			
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	Intraexchange or Intrazone	2001A – Extension line, from customer's service to a secretarial service board, or to answering location in same building where line terminates in a multiline telephone of another customer – Monthly – Per line	4.00	
		2001 – Between points within a building involving same or different premises – 1 <sup>st</sup> 2 points – Monthly – Each	4.00	
		2001B – Between points within a building involving same or different premises – 2 point channel – Monthly - Each	4.00	
		2001 – Channels between points in different buildings on the same premises – Monthly – Each channel portion between buildings	4.00	
	·	2001B – Channels between points in different buildings on the same premises – Monthly – Each channel portion between buildings	4.00	
		2001B – Channels between points in different buildings not on the same premises – Additional points – Monthly - Each	20.00	
		2001B – Channels between points in different building not on same premises – 2 point channels – Monthly - Each	112.72	
		2001 – Channels between points within a building involving same or different premises – Additional points in same building – Monthly - Each	2.02	
		2001 – Channels between points in different buildings on same premises – Additional points in excess of one per building – Monthly – Each	2.02	

#### 2.3 Series 2000 Channels

2.3.1	Type 2001			Tangan and the
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	Interexchange or Interzone	2001 Local Channels – Installation – NRC – Per channel	51.60	
		2001 Local Channels - Monthly - Each	18.65	
		2001A Local Channels – Monthly - Each	24.67	
		2001B Local Channels - Monthly - Each	18.65	
		2001A PBX - Local Channels – Installation – NRC – Per channel	29.00	
		2001B – Local Channels – Installation – NRC – Per channel	51.60	
		2001A Bridged Main Line Local Channel  — Installation — NRC — Per channel	29.00	
		2001 – Extension of local channel to an additional point in the same building – Monthly - Each	2.02	
		2001 – Extension of local channel to another building on the same premises – 1 <sup>st</sup> POT – Monthly - Each	4.00	
		2001 – Extension of local channel to another building on the same premises – Additional points in the same building – Monthly - Each	2.02	

ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	Intraexchange or Intrazone	Installation of Channels Between Points in Different Buildings not on Same Premises – 2 point – NRC – Per POT	43.05	
		Channels Between Points in Different Buildings not on Same Premises – 2 point – Monthly - Each	112.72	

#### 2.3 Series 2000 Channels

2.3.4	Type 2006		The second secon	
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	Intraexchange or Intrazone	2006A – 2 point interoffice channel – Installation - NRC – Per central office termination	7.74	
		2006A – 2 point interoffice channel – Monthly - Each	40.50	
	Interexchange or Interzone	Local Channels – Installation – NRC – Per central office termination	7.74	
		Local Channels to Serve a Customer's Location in a Different Exchange or Zone – Monthly – Each	20.50	

2.3.5 Mileage				
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	Interexchange or Interzone	Mileage Between Rate Centers – Monthly – Per airline mile	20.00	

(l)

## 2. Private Line Services2.4 Series 3000 Channels

ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	Interexchange or Interzone	Mileage Between Rate Centers - Half duplex channels - Monthly - Per airline mile	20.00	
		Mileage Between Rate Centers - Duplex channels - Monthly - Per airline mile	27.68	

2.4.5	Conditioning			
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	Conditioning	Type C1 – NRC – Per exchange	65.99	
	Arrangement	Type C1 - Monthly - Per exchange	58.23	
		Type C2 - NRC - Per exchange	65.99	
		Type C2 - Monthly - Per exchange	116.49	
		Type D1 – NRC – Per two point channel	353.60	
		Type D1 – Monthly – Per two point channel	32.30	

2.4.6	4.6 Bridging					
ΙD	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate USC			
	Intraexchange	NRC – Each point	7.74			
	Channels	Monthly – Each point	7.90			
	Interexchange Channels	NRC – Each point	7.74			
	Channels	Monthly – Each point	7.90			

## Digital Communications Services Superpath 1.544 Mbps Digital Service 3.

#### 3.2

3.2.1	Channels				
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC	
	Local Distribution	S&E - Each	816.75	1LDPZ	
	Channel	OPP Month-to-Month Monthly - Each	321.54	1LDPZ	(1
		OPP 36 Months - Monthly - Each	135.00	1LDPZ	
		OPP 60 Months - Monthly - Each	120.00	1LDPZ	
		OPP Month-to-Month – Per ½ mile or fraction	107.18		<b>(</b> I)
		OPP 36 Months – Per ½ mile or fraction	45.00		
		OPP 60 Months – Per ½ mile or fraction	40.00		
		OPP Month-to-Month - Monthly - Each additional ½ mile or fraction	29.24		(1
		OPP 36 Months – Each additional ½ mile or fraction	13.50		
		OPP 60 Months – Each additional ½ mile or fraction	12.00		
	Intra Central	S&E – Each	165.00	LMY1X	
	Distribution Channel	OPP Month-to-Month – Monthly	71.50	LMY1X	
		OPP 36 Months – Monthly	58.50	LMY1X	
		OPP 60 Months Monthly	52.00	LMY1X	
	Served Direct IntraExchange Channel	Monthly	297.00	CPD	

## 3.2 Superpath 1.544 Mbps Digital Service

3.2.2	Mileage				10156574
ΙD	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC	
	Interoffice Channel	S&E – All mileage bands – When interoffice channel is connected at same time as local distribution channel – Per channel	110.00	U	
		Additional S&E - When interoffice channel is installed without the associated local distribution channel	335.50	NR9WX	
		Over 0-4 Miles – OPP month-to-month – Fixed	24.35	3LBNA	
		Over 0-4 Miles – OPP month-to-month - Per mile	46.77	3LBNA	
		Over 0-4 Miles - OPP 36 months - Fixed	10.00	3LBNA	
		Over 0-4 Miles – OPP 36 months - Per mile	21.60	3LBNA	
		Over 0-4 Miles - OPP 60 months - Fixed	10.00	3LBNA	
		Over 0-4 Miles – OPP 60 months - Per mile	19.20	3LBNA	
		Over 4-8 Miles – OPP month-to-month – Fixed	121.80	3LBNB	
		Over 4-8 Miles – OPP month-to-month Per mile	44.81	3LBNB	
		Over 4-8 Miles – OPP 36 months – Fixed	50.00	3LBNB	
		Over 4-8 Miles – OPP 36 months - Per mile	20.70	3LBNB	
		Over 4-8 Miles – OPP 60 months - Fixed	50.00	3LBNB	
		Over 4-8 Miles – OPP 60 months - Per mile	18.40	3LBNB	
		Over 8-25 Miles – OPP month-to-month – Fixed	146.16	3LBNC	
		Over 8-25 Miles – OPP month-to-month - Per mile	42.87	3LBNC	

## 3.2 Superpath 1.544 Mbps Digital Service

3.2.2	Mileage				
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC	
	Interoffice Channel	Over 8-25 Miles – OPP 36 months – Fixed	75.00	3LBNC	
		Over 8-25 Miles – OPP 36 months - Per mile	19.80	3LBNC	
	·	Over 8-25 Miles – OPP 60 months - Fixed	75.00	3LBNC	
		Over 8-25 Miles – OPP 60 months - Per mile	17.60	3LBNC	
		Over 25-50 Miles – OPP month-to-month - Fixed	194.88	3LBND	(1
		Over 25-50 Miles – OPP month-to-month Per mile	40.92	3LBND	(1
		Over 25-50 Miles – OPP 36 months Fixed	100.00	3LBND	
		Over 25-50 Miles – OPP 36 months - Per mile	18.90	3LBND	
		Over 25-50 Miles – OPP 60 months Fixed	100.00	3LBND	
		Over 25-50 Miles – OPP 60 months - Per mile	16.80	3LBND	
		Over 50 Miles – OPP month-to-month - Fixed	292.30	3LBNE	(I)
		Over 50 Miles – OPP month-to-month Per mile	38.97	3LBNE	(1)
		Over 50 Miles – OPP 36 months – Fixed	150.00	3LBNE	
		Over 50 Miles – OPP 36 months - Per mile	18.00	3LBNE	
		Over 50 Miles – OPP 60 months – Fixed	150.00	3LBNE	
		Over 50 Miles – OPP 60 months - Per mile	16.00	3LBNE	

#### 3.

## Digital Communications Services Switchway Switched 56 Kbps Service 3.3

3,3.1	Switchway Switched	56 Kbps Service			
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC	
	Measured Access	NRC - Each	340.00	D42CT	
	Line	Monthly - Each	40.23	D42CT	
	Service Arrangement	Monthly - Each	33.06	SDH1A	
	Remote Service	NRC - Each	130.00	RA34X	
-	Arrangement	Monthly - Each	40.23	RA34X	_
		Monthly - Per airline mile or fraction	4.02	1LNSX	
	Network Call Usage	Rates Prior to 1/28/94 – Intraswitch Circuit Switch Data Call – Monthly – Initial one minute period or fraction	.024		
		Rates Prior to 1/28/94 Intraswitch Circuit Switch Data Call Monthly Each additional minute or fraction	.024		
		For Calls Within the Local Service Area – Per message	.04		
		For Calls Within the Local Calling Area – Per minute	.016		
		Rates Prior to 1/28/94 – Interswitch Circuit Switch Data Call - Initial one minute period or fraction	.19		
		Rates Prior to 1/28/94 – Interswitch Circuit Switch Data Call – Each additional minute or fraction	.18		
		For Calls Outside the Local Service Area  – Per message	.01		
		For Calls Outside the Local Service Area  – Tapered Schedule – First 0 to 600  minutes - Per minute	.10		
		For Calls Outside the Local Service Area  – Tapered Schedule – Over 600 minutes  - Per minute	.033		

## 3.9 Digipath Digital Service II (DDSII)

3.9.1	Local Distribution Ch	annels		10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	2.4, 4.8, 9.6 and 19.2	2 Wire – S&E - Each	350.00	
	Kbps	2 Wire – S&E – OPP 36 months – Monthly – Each	8.61	
		2 Wire – S&E – OPP 60 months – Monthly - Each	3.81	
		2 Wire - OPP 84 months - Monthly - Each	3.00	
		2 Wire - OPP month-to-month - Monthly - Each	55.17	
		2 Wire – OPP 36 months – Monthly - Each	26.00	
		2 Wire – OPP 60 months – Monthly - Each	24.00	
***		2 Wire – OPP 84 months – Monthly - Each	23.00	-
,		4 Wire – S&E - Each	450.00	
		4 Wire – S&E – OPP 36 months – Monthly – Each	11.06	
		4 Wire – S&E – OPP 60 months – Monthly – Each	4.90	
		4 Wire – S&E – OPP 84 months – Monthly – Each	3.86	
	·	4 Wire – OPP month-to-month – Monthly – Each	92.60	
		4 Wire – OPP 36 months – Monthly – Each	41.00	
		4 Wire – OPP 60 months – Monthly – Each	37.00	
		4 Wire – OPP 84 months – Monthly – Each	35.00	

Issued: March 2, 2009 Effective: April 1, 2009 Theresa L. O'Brien Vice President Regulatory-RI

## Digital Communications Services Digipath Digital Service II (DDSII) 3.

#### 3.9

3.9.1	Local Distribution Ch	annels		
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	56 Kbps	4 Wire – S&E - Each	500.00	
		4 Wire – S&E - OPP 36 months – Monthly - Each	12.29	
		4 Wire – S&E - OPP 60 months – Monthly - Each	5.45	
		4 Wire – S&E - OPP 84 months – Monthly – Each	4.29	
		4 Wire – OPP month-to-month – Monthly - Each	170.39	
		4 Wire – OPP 36 months – Monthly - Each	64.00	
		4 Wire – OPP 60 months – Monthly - Each	59.00	
		4 Wire – OPP 84 months – Monthly – Each	57.00	

3.9.2	Interoffice Channels			
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	2.4, 4.8, 9.6 and 19.2	OPP Month-to-Month - Fixed - Monthly	74.08	
1110000	Kbps	OPP Month-to-Month – Per airline mile – Monthly	4.23	
		OPP 36 Months – Fixed - Monthly	32.00	
		OPP 36 Months - Per airline mile – Monthly	1,55	
		OPP 60 Months - Fixed - Monthly	32.00	
		OPP 60 Months - Per airline mile – Monthly	1.45	,
		OPP 84 Months - Fixed - Monthly	32.00	
		OPP 84 Months - Per airline mile – Monthly	1.40	

## 3.9 Digipath Digital Service II (DDSII)

3.9.2	Interoffice Channels		Annual Control of the	TO THE OWNER OF THE OWNER
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	56 Kbps	OPP Month-to-Month - Fixed - Monthly	95.84	
		OPP Month-to-Month - Per airline mile – Monthly	4.23	
		OPP 36 Months - Fixed - Monthly	35.00	
		OPP 36 Months - Per airline mile – Monthly	1.55	
		OPP 60 Months - Fixed - Monthly	35.00	
		OPP 60 Months - Per airline mile – Monthly	1.45	
		OPP 84 Months - Fixed - Monthly	35.00	
		OPP 84 Months - Per airline mile – Monthly	1.40	

3.9.3 Network Rearrangement and Transfer of Service				
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC
	Network Rearrangement	Change Channel Speed with no Change of Facilities – S&E – Per channel changed	250.00	
		Change Termination of a Station in Same Serving Wire Center – S&E – Per station changed	250.00	
	Transfer of Service	NRC	96.99	

## Digital Communications Services Digipath Digital Service II (DDSII) 3.

#### 3.9

3.9.4	Additional Service Fe	atures			
iD	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC	
	Additional Service Features	Multi-Station Arrangement – OPP month- to-month – Monthly – Per station	16.11		(1
		Multi-Station Arrangement – OPP 36 months – Monthly – Per station	8.50		
		Multi-Station Arrangement - OPP 60 months - Monthly - Per station	7.70		
		Multi-Station Arrangement – OPP 84 months – Monthly – Per station	7.00		
		Secondary Channel Capability – S&E – Per station	10.00		
		Secondary Channel Capability - OPP month-to-month - Monthly	16.11		(1
		Secondary Channel Capability – OPP 36 months – Monthly	8.50		
		Secondary Channel Capability – OPP 60 months – Monthly	7.70		
		Secondary Channel Capability – OPP 84 months – Monthly	7.00		

3.9.5	Digipath Digital Service II Schedule A and Schedule B Billing				
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC	
	Local Distribution	2 Wire – Schedule A & B – S&E	350.00		
	Channel – 2.4, 4.8, 9.6 and 19.2 Kbps	2 Wire – Schedule A – OPP 36 months – Monthly – Each	21.00		
		2 Wire – Schedule A – OPP 60 months – Monthly – Each	19.00		
		2 Wire – Schedule A – OPP 84 months – Monthly - Each	18.00		
		2 Wire – Schedule B – Monthly - Each	5.00		
		4 Wire – Schedule A & B – S&E	450.00		
		4 Wire – Schedule A – OPP 36 months – Monthly - Each	32.00		

Verizon New England Inc.

## Digital Communications Services Digipath Digital Service II (DDSII) 3.

#### 3.9

3.9.5	Digipath Digital Service II Schedule A and Schedule B Billing				
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC	
	Additional Service Features	Secondary Channel Capacity – Schedule A – OPP 84 months – Monthly – Per station Secondary Channel Capacity – Schedule B – Monthly – Per station	6.50		
	Network Rearrangement	Change Channel Speed with no Change of Facilities – S&E – Per channel changed	250.00		
		Change Station Termination of Station Arrangement in Same Serving Wire Center – S&E – Per station changed	250.00		

3.9.6	Digipath Digital Service II Volume Discount				
ID	Service Category	Rate Element	Rate	USOC	
	Local Distribution	2W - S&E - Each	350.00	U	
	Channel – 2.4, 4.8,	2W - Monthly - Each	41.87	U	
	9.6 and 19.2 Kbps	4W - S&E - Each	450.00	U	
		4W - Monthly - Each	66.03	U	
	Local Distribution	4W - S&E - Each	500.00	U	
Channel – 56 Kbps	Channel – 56 Kbps	4W - Monthly - Each	103.07	U	